



100 Pine Street • PO Box 1166 • Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166  
Tel: 717.232.8000 • Fax: 717.237.5300

Teresa K. Schmittberger  
Direct Dial: 717.237.5270  
Direct Fax: 717.260.1688  
tschmittberger@mwn.com

May 2, 2012

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary  
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  
Commonwealth Keystone Building  
400 North Street, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
Harrisburg, PA 17120

**VIA ELECTRONIC FILING**

**RE: Joint Petition of Metropolitan Edison Company, Pennsylvania Electric Company, Pennsylvania Power Company, and West Penn Power Company for Approval of Their Default Service Plans; Dockets No. P-2011-2273650, P-2011-2273668, P-2011-2273669 and P-2011-2273670**

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed for filing with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission is the Main Brief of the Med-Ed Industrial Users Group ("MEIUG"), Penelec Industrial Customer Alliance ("PICA"), Penn Power Users Group ("PPUG"), and West Penn Power Industrial Intervenors ("WPPII") in the above-referenced proceeding.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
A. Procedural History .....	1
B. Statement of the Case.....	3
<b>II. DEFAULT SERVICE PROCUREMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION PLANS .....</b>	<b>4</b>
A. Procurement Groups .....	4
1. West Penn's Proposed Consolidation of Service Types 20 and 30.....	4
B. Residential and Commercial Class Default Service Procurement.....	4
C. Industrial Class Hourly-Priced Default Service.....	4
1. The Companies' Proposal To Charge Hourly Priced Default Service Customers for Capacity on a kWh Basis Is Inconsistent with Cost Causation Principles and Subverts the Price Signals Important for Functional Markets.....	7
2. The Companies' Proposal To Bid Out the Procurement of Hourly Default Service in West Penn Should Be Rejected As Inconsistent with Least-Cost Procurement.....	13
3. West Penn's Proposal To Charge Hourly Priced Default Service Real-Time Locational Marginal Pricing Should Be Rejected As Inconsistent with Least-Cost Procurement.....	15
D. Use of Independent Evaluator.....	17
E. AEPS Requirements.....	17
1. Non-Solar Photovoltaic Requirements .....	17
2. Solar Photovoltaic Requirements.....	17
a. Background.....	17
b. Companies' Proposal.....	19
c. The Companies' Proposal To Procure 40% of SPAECs Required for Large C&I Customers Must	

	Be Denied as Unjust, Unreasonable, and Contrary to the Public Interest .....	20
	i.    The Companies Do Not Prove That Their Proposal to Collect 40% of SPAECs Is Just and Reasonable .....	21
	ii.   A Complete Reading of the Merger Settlement, Combined with PUC Precedent on the Implications of the Public Interest Standards, Indicate that the Companies Are Not Beholden to a 40% Procurement Proposal.....	25
	d.    The Industrial Customer Groups' Proposals for SPAEC Procurement.....	29
	e.    Conclusion .....	30
F.	Contingency Plans .....	31
G.	Supplier Master Agreements.....	31
<b>III.</b>	<b>RATE DESIGN AND COST RECOVERY .....</b>	<b>31</b>
A.	Residential and Commercial Classes: Price to Compare Default Service Rider.....	31
B.	Industrial Class: Hourly Pricing Default Service Rider.....	31
C.	Market Adjustment Charge.....	31
	1.    Summary and Overview of Each Party's Position .....	31
	2.    Position of Parties Opposed .....	32
	a.    The Commission Must Utilize Its Regulatory Authority To Review Any Type of Market Adjustment Charge .....	32
	b.    The Companies' Proposed Market Adjustment Charge Is an Unjust and Unreasonable Adder that Would Violate the Public Utility Code Provisions Governing Default Service Procurement. ....	33
	c.    The Imposition of a Market Adjustment Charge To Facilitate Shopping Is Unjust and Unreasonable. ....	37
	d.    Conclusion .....	39

3.	RESA's Proposed Modification .....	39
4.	Dominion's Proposed Modification .....	40
D.	Default Service Support Rider .....	40
1.	Non-Market Based Transmission Charges .....	40
a.	Background.....	40
b.	Companies' Proposal.....	42
c.	In Summary, the Companies' Unsubstantiated Proposal To Collect Non-Market Based Transmission Costs Via a Non-Bypassable Rider Must Be Rejected as an Unjust and Unreasonable Violation of the Competition Act, the Public Utility Code and the PUC’s Regulations.....	44
d.	The Companies' Proposal Must Be Rejected As Inconsistent with the Requirements of the Competition Act.....	45
i.	The Companies' NMB Transmission Proposal Represents a Step Backwards in the Evolution of the Retail Market by Re- Bundling Transmission with Distribution Service.....	46
ii.	Contrary to the Requirements of the Competition Act, the Companies' NMB Transmission Proposal Fails To Address Important Transition Issues Fairly, Risking Customers Being Over-Charged for Transmission .....	48
iii.	Because the Companies' Proposal Would Violate Commission Regulations That Provide for Generation and Transmission To Be Charged by the Same Entity, the Companies' Proposal Should Be Rejected .....	51
iv.	The Companies' Proposed Rate Design To Collect NMB Transmission Costs Through the DSSR Rider Must Be Rejected As Contrary to the Competition Act and Unduly Discriminatory .....	54

v.	The Companies Have Not Met Their Burden of Proof that Their Proposal Is Consistent with the Competition Act and Commission Regulations .....	58
e.	Conclusion .....	61
2.	Generation Deactivation Charges .....	62
3.	Unaccounted-For Energy Costs .....	62
4.	Economic Load Response Charges.....	62
E.	Solar Photovoltaic Requirements Charge Rider .....	63
F.	Time of Use Rate Proposals for West Penn and Penn Power.....	63
G.	Reconciliation of Default Service Costs and Revenues.....	63
H.	Other Tariff Changes (Conforming West Penn to Other Companies) .....	63
<b>IV.</b>	<b>COMPETITIVE MARKET ENHANCEMENTS .....</b>	<b>63</b>
A.	Retail Opt-In Aggregation Program.....	63
B.	Standard Offer Customer Referral Program .....	63
C.	Limiting Participation By Low-Income Customers In Proposed Retail Market Enhancements .....	63
<b>V.</b>	<b>OPERATIONAL ISSUES .....</b>	<b>63</b>
A.	System "Enhancements" Proposed by Constellation .....	63
B.	RESA's Proposal that the Companies Investigate Implementing a Secure, Web-Based System to Provide EGS Electronic Access to Customer Usage and Account Data .....	63
<b>VI.</b>	<b>AFFILIATED INTEREST APPROVAL .....</b>	<b>63</b>
A.	Approval of Contracts under Chapter 21 as Requested in the Joint Petition .....	63
<b>VII.</b>	<b>OTHER ISSUES .....</b>	<b>64</b>
<b>VIII.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>65</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Implementation of Act 129 of October 15, 2008; Default Service and Retail Electric Markets</i> , Docket No. L-2009-2095604, Final Rulemaking Order (entered Sept. 22, 2011) .....	10, 16, 35
<i>Investigation of Pennsylvania's Retail Electricity Market</i> , Docket No. I-2011-2237952, Opinion and Order (entered July 28, 2011) .....	23
<i>Joint Petition of Metropolitan Edison Company and Pennsylvania Electric Company for Approval of Their Default Service Programs; Docket Nos. P-2009-2093053 and P-2009-2093054</i> , Opinion and Order (entered Aug. 12, 2009) .....	18, 22, 46, 61
<i>Lloyd v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 904 A.2d 1010 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006) .....	4, 5
<i>Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n v. Jackson Sewer Corp.</i> , Docket No. R-00005997 (Nov. 13, 2001) .....	59
<i>Petition of Metropolitan Edison Company for Approval of Solar Photovoltaic Alternative Energy Credit Purchase Agreement with Air Products and Chemicals, Inc.</i> , Docket No. P-2011-2264304, Order (entered Sept. 15, 2011) .....	27, 28
<i>Petition of Pennsylvania Power Company For Approval of Default Service Program For Period from January 1, 2011 through May 31, 2013</i> ; Docket No. P-2010-2157862, Opinion and Order (entered Nov. 17, 2010) .....	18
<i>Rulemaking Re Electric Distribution Companies' Obligation to Serve Retail Customers at the Conclusion of the Transition Period Pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. § 2807(e)(2)</i> , Docket No. L-00040169, Final Rulemaking Order, (entered May 10, 2007) .....	51
<i>Rulemaking Re Electric Distribution Companies' Obligation to Serve Retail Customers at the Conclusion of the Transition Period Pursuant To 66 Pa. C.S. § 2807(e)(2)</i> , Docket No. L-00040169, Proposed Rulemaking Order (entered Dec. 16, 2004) .....	37
<i>Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Commw. 1990) .....	12, 59
<i>Se-Lin Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies</i> , 70 A.2d 854, 856 n.1 (Pa. 1950).....	59
 <u>Statutes and Rules:</u>	
52 Pa. Code § 52.182 .....	60

52 Pa. Code § 52.187(d) .....	60
52 Pa. Code § 54.182 .....	40, 51
52 Pa. Code § 54.187(d) .....	40, 52
52 Pa. Code § 69.1807(9) .....	59
66 Pa. C.S. § 315(a) .....	6, 12, 21, 58
66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a) .....	58
66 Pa. C.S. § 1301.....	21, 55
66 Pa. C.S. § 1304.....	55, 57
66 Pa. C.S. § 1307(a) .....	33, 37
66 Pa. C.S. § 2806.1.....	10
66 Pa. C.S. §§ 2801, <i>et seq.</i> .....	13
66 Pa. C.S. § 2802.....	38, 45, 46
66 Pa. C.S. § 2802(13) .....	40, 16
66 Pa. C.S. § 2802(16).....	33, 40
66 Pa. C.S. § 2802(6).....	10
66 Pa. C.S. § 2802(7) .....	13, 14
66 Pa. C.S. § 2802(8).....	15, 48, 55
66 Pa. C.S. § 2804(3).....	40, 45, 46
66 Pa. C.S. § 2807.....	35
66 Pa. C.S. § 2807(e) .....	35
66 Pa. C.S. § 2807(e)(3.4) .....	15
66 Pa. C.S. § 2807(e)(3.7) .....	13
66 Pa. C.S. § 2807(e)(3.9) .....	33
66 Pa. C.S. § 2807(e)(7).....	4, 5
73 P.S. §§ 1648.1, <i>et seq.</i> .....	17

73 P.S. § 1648.2 .....	18
73 P.S. § 1648.3(b) .....	18
